## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

#### Chapter 22.

RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing in Sweet's Pond, or Porter Lake in the Towns of New Vineyard and Strong, in the County of Franklin.

Regulating ice fishing in Sweet's pond. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation opening to ice fishing Sweet's pond or Porter lake in towns of New Vineyard and Strong in the county of Franklin, on Friday of each week under the general laws of the state.

Approved March 10, 1933

#### Chapter 23.

RESOLVE, Regulating the Fishing in Little Jim Pond, in the County of Franklin.

Fishing in Little Jim pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting fishing in Little Jim pond, in Franklin county, except in the ordinary manner of fly-fishing, so-called, with a daily limit of not more than I fish in said waters of not less than 14 inches in length.

Approved March 10, 1933

### Chapter 24.

RESOLVE, Regulating the Taking of Salmon in Tee Pond in Jim Pond
Township in the County of Franklin.

Salmon fishing in Tee pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting the taking, catching or killing of more than 2 salmon in any I day in Tee pond in Jim Pond township in the county of Franklin or have in possession in any I day more than 2 fish in all taken therefrom.

Approved March 10, 1933

### Chapter 25.

RESOLVE, Regulating the Fishing in Soper Brook, Jordan Pond and Duck Pond in Townships 3, Range 11, and 4, Range 11, W. E. L. S., County of Piscataquis.

Fishing in certain waters in Piscataquis county, regulated. Resolved:

That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting fishing in the waters of Soper brook, in township 4, Range II, W. E. L. S., Piscataquis county, in Duck pond in said township and in Jordan pond in township 3, Range II, W. E. L. S. in said county, during the months of July and August of each year except in the ordinary way of casting with unbaited artificial flies or fly-fishing so-called.

Approved March 10, 1933

#### Chapter 26.

RESOLVE, Relative to the Rules and Regulations on the Fishing for White Perch in Little River in the Towns of Old Orchard Beach and Scarboro in the Counties of York and Cumberland.

Fishing for white perch in Little river, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby authorized to issue a rule and regulation, prohibiting the taking of white perch in Little river in the towns of Old Orchard Beach and Scarboro in the counties of York and Cumberland, except that, they may be taken therefrom with single hook and line for consumption as food in the family of the person taking the same, and that not more than 5 pounds of white perch shall be taken therefrom or had in possession in any I day.

Approved March 10, 1933

### Chapter 27.

RESOLVE, in Favor of A. L. Dennison, of Wilton.

A. L. Dennison compensated for expenses of trial of his son. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of \$301.87 to be paid to A. L. Dennison of Wilton to compensate him for money expended in the trial of his son, Harry B. Dennison, former state police officer, who was compelled to defend himself for false arrest in a case where he was acting under direct orders from the secretary of state, to be paid from the registration of motor vehicle funds.

Approved March 10, 1933

### Chapter 28.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Lawrence Hahn.

Lawrence Hahn compensated for damage done by an escaped convict.